UNOEFICIAL COPY

RHALAHor

Doc#: 1109522034 Fes: $58.00

1

Illinois Anti-Predatory m
Lending Database

Program Eugene "Gene” Moore RHSP Fee;$10.00
| Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Certificate of Exemption | Date: 04/05/2011 11:01 AM Pg: 1 of 12

Report Mortgage Fraud

800-532-8785
| The property identified as: ~ ~ PIN: 20-27-213-032:0000
' Address:
' Street: 7228 S LANGLEY AVE
Streetiine 2
'~ City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60619

Lender BANK OF AMERICA

J Borrower: TAIWO ADENIRAN
|

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $183763.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requiremienis of 765 ILCS 77/7)
et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

AT AL e T

Certificate number: SBAFSCEB-ACER-447C-80D1-759BABSB3FOF Execution date: 03/31/2011

12



1109522034 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
ReconTrust Co./TX2-979-01-07
P.O. Box 6192003

Dallas, TX 75261-%003

Prepared By:

LAURIE 3. SANDERS

BANK OF AMERITCA, W.A.

3607 MINNESCTA DR, SUITE 35240
BLOIMINITON
MN 55457

- [Space Above This Line For Recarding Data) -

IL1375383636753 000227820204903070)
[Case ##1 iboe I :]

FHA Case No

State of Ninois MORTGAGE | 1L1375987£36703
MIN Z600255-000021 0586-53
THIS MORTGAGE (“"Security Instiwintot™) js given on - MARCH 234, 2031 . The Mortgagor is
TAIWO RIDENIRAN, AN BISOLA ADENIRAN

("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to Mortgage Elpiuviic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as
nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined. and Lender's successc's 2l assigns), as morigagee. MERS is organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephzue sumber of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026,
tel. (888} 679-MERS.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

{"Lender"} is organized and existing under the laws of THE UNITED 3TATES , and has an address of

101 South Tryon Street, Chariotte, NC 28255

Bomrower owes Lender the principal sum of
ONE HUNDIRED NINETY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SINTY THRFE and-06/100

Dollars (U.5. $193, 763 .00 ). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note daled the same dawe as tlis Security
Instrument ("Note™), which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlicr. dvi.2ad payable on
APRIL c1, 2041 . This Security Instrumeni secures io Lender: (a) the repaymeni of the £ehi Svidenced by

the Note. with interest, and all renewals, extensions and madifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all-Gthér sums, with
interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the pe{formaance of
Barrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Insirwment and the Note. For this purpose, Borrolver \does

AR
|

0100

MERS FHA Mortgage-Il
1004M-IL (09710)(&7)} Page 106/ 8

il I

2278920208 M




1109522034 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CASE #: IL1375%83636703 DOC IR #: 003022792020803011
hereby martgage. grant and convey 1o MERS (solely as nominee [or Lender and Lender's suceessors and assigns) and io0
the successors and assigns of MERS, the following descrihed property located in

COCK County, lllinois:

SEE EXHIBIT *A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE 2 PART HEREGF.

Parcel ID Number: 20-27-7.3-032-00C0
which has the address of 7223 8 LANGLEY AVE, CHICRGS
[Strees, City]
Hlinojs 60519-1225 ("Praperty-Addiess');
[Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the tmprévsisents now or hercafter evected on fhe property, and all easements,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter  pari ofthe property. All replacements and additions shall alsg be covered
by this Security Instrument. ALl of the foregoing is refirred fo in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower
understands and agrees that MERS holds only legaiitle iz, the interesis granted by Borrower in this Security (nstrumeny;
but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS)| {as asminee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns). has
the right: to exercise any or all of thase interasts, including but4wf limired to. the right to fareclose and sell the Property:
and to take any acticn required of Lender including, but not limited Jo, teleasing or canceling this Seourity Instruinent,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seie? of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage. grant and convey ihe Property and that the Property is u/ierzumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Propeciy againutall claims and demands, subject 10 any
encutabrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for iiztioral use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variatlons by jurisdiction (o constitute a uniforr security instrument coven'nyg real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as folfows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

L. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when e t'e orincipal of, and interest
on. the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

1 Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall inc'dde \n each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum/or-(a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) Teasehoid payments or ground renis‘on {neProperty,
and (c) premiums for insurance requived under paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must yay'a morigage
insurance premium to the Serretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary”), er in any year inlwhich_such
premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall als( (ne.ude
either: (i) a sum for the annual morigage insurance premium 10 be paid by Lender io the Secretary, or {ii) a manthly
charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument js held by the Secretary, in a reasonable

MERS FHA Mortgage-il.
1004M-1L. (09/10) Page 2of8



1109522034 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CASE #: IL1373983635703 DOC ID #: 00022732020803011
amount 10 be determined by (he Secretary. Hxcept for the monthly charze by the Secretary, these items are called "Escrow
ltems” and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds."

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounis for Escrow Fems in an aggregate amount not te exceed the
maximum amount that may he required for Borrower's escrow accoun under the Real Estate Sertlement Procedures Act
of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq. and implementing reguiations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as ihey may be amended from
time to time ("RESPA"). except that the cushion or reserve permitted hy RESPA for unarticipated dishirsemenis or
disbursements before the Borrower's payments are available in the account may not be based on amounts due for the
.norigage insurance premium.

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
a‘cov it to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time are
novsiZacient to pay the Escrow Ttems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make up the
shoitage s pormitied by RESPA,

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower
tenders to Lender te full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shall be credited with the balance remaining for
all installment ‘eris fa), (b}, and (c) and any marigage insurance premium installment that Lender has not become
obligated to pay-{ the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower. Tmmediately prior 10 a
fareclosure sale of the Propertv o its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance
remaining for all installuients for items {a), (), and (c).

3. Application of Paymats, All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Eender as follows:

First, 0 the mortgage ins wance premium to be paid by Lender w the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mor.gaye insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special azsersinants, leasehold payments or ground renis, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third. 1o interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the "ole; and

Eifth, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard insurance/ Boirewer shall insure all improvements on the Propesty, whether
now in existence or subsequently evected. against any lazrids, casuatdes, and contingencies, including fire, for which
Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained i the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires.
Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property. “whe ner now in existence or subsequently erected, against
loss by flands to the extent required by the Secrelary. All insuratier'shi'] be carried with companies approved by Lender.
The insurance policies and any renewals shall he held by Lender and ‘Yt include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in
a form acceptable to. Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notic: tv maii Lender may male proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is herehy aut’iorized and directed to make payment for
such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Botrower and to Lender jointly. All ol atyy part of the insurance proceeds may
he applied by Lender, at its optior. either () to the reduction of the indebledness urder the Note and this Security
Instrement, first to any delinqeent amounis applied in the order in paragraph 2, and tie) 1o‘prepayment of principal, or
{h) ta the restoration or repair of the damaged Property, Any application of the proceeds to,U'e principal shall not extend
or postpone the duc date of the monthly payments which are referred 1o in paragraph 2, oi-Changa.the amount of such
payments. Any excess insurance proceeds aver an amount required to pay all outstanding indebledness under the Note
and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereta.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property thit entinguishes the
indebiedness. all right, title and interest of Barrower in and to insurance policies in foree shall pass to the prickuzer.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Anplhisation;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sxiy days
affer the execution of this Security [nsirument (or within sixty days of a later sale or wansfer of the Property) and shall
continue to occupy the Praperty as Borrower's principal residence for at leas: one year after the date of occupancy, unless
Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless exienuating circumstances exist
which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extencating circumstances. Boerower shall not
commit waste or destroy. damage or substantially change the Property ar allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable

MERS FHA Morngage-IL
1004M-IL (09110} Page 3of 8




1109522034 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CASE #: IL1275%9B3636703 DQC 1D #: 06022732020803011
wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant er abandoned or the loan is in default.
Lender may take reasonable action lo protect ard preserve such vacant ar abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in
default if Borrower. during the loan application process, gave materially falsc or inaccurate information or statements to
Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information} in comnection with the loan evidenced by the Note,
including, but not limited to, represeniations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. if
this Security [nstrument is on a leasehold. Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Bortower acquires
fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shali not be merged vunless Lender agrees 1o the merger in wtiting.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnatien or ather taking of any part of the Froperty, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are hereby
assigied and shall he paic to Lender 1o the extent of (he full amount of the indebtzdness that remains unpaid under the
Nue 2w this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such procecds by the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note
and tvis scarity Instrument, first 1o any delinguent amounts applied in the order providad in paragraph 3 and then to
prepaymont of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpane the due date of the
monthly payiner’s, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess proceeds
aver an amoun. reuired to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to
the entity legali:cntitled thereto.

7. Charges t¢’ Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Bomower shall pay atl
governmental or municipal <narges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these
obligations on time directiy to flic antity which is owed the payment, If failure to pay would adversely affeci Lender's
interest in the Property, upon Lendur's request Borrower shall promptly furnish (o Lender receipts evidencing these

aYIEnts.
P 1f Borrower fails to make the.e Jaymenis or the paymenss requited by pavagraph 2, or fails ta perform any other
covenants and agreements contained il ths Security [nstrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender's rights in the Property (suzis as a proceeding in bankruptey. for condemnation or 1o enfurce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pay whateverisnecessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in
the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard i 1surarce and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paizsraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shalt bear in*irost from the date of dishursement, at (he Note rate, and at the
option of Lender, shal! be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shail prompily discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
{a) agrees in writing to the payment of the cbligation secured by th< it in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b} contests in
good faith the lten by, or defends againsi enforcement of the lien /a.-i¢gal proceedings which in the Lender's opinior
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or {¢} secures from the h=iues of the lien an agreement satisfactory o
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender detern'ines tia* any part of the Property is subject to a
lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Rarrower a notiee identifying the lien,
Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or mare of the actions set forth above (vithn 10 days of the giving of natice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt,

{a) Defanlt. Lender may, excep: as limited by regulations issued by the Secreiaiy, in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums securcd by this Security hist.ument if:
(0 Botrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment rectired \by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next manthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained
in this Security Instrument.
{b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Saetion 341 (d)
of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institurions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 17015-3(d)} and with the priof apr roval
of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of afl sums secured by this Security instrument if:
}  Allor part of the Property, or 2 heneficial interest in a ust owning all or part of the Praperty. is sold
or olherwise transferred {other than by devise or descent}, and
(i) The Proparty is noi accupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the
purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her eredit has not been approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Secretary,
(c} Mo Waiver. If tircumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.

MERS FHA Morigage-IL
1004M-IL {08410) Page 4 0f 8



1109522034 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CASE #: IL1375883634703 S0C ID #: 00022792020803011

{d} Regulations of HUD Secrefary, In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary wili fmit
Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defauits, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid.
This Security Instrument does not autharize acceleration or foreclosure if net permitted by regulations of (he
Secretary.
(¢) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined
to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may,
at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Secutity Instrument. A written
statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated suhsequent 1o 60 days from the date hereof, declining
fo insure this Security Instrument and the Note, shatl be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility.
Norwithstanding the foregoing, this option may nol be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of
insurance is solely due to Lender's failure to remit a mortgage inswance premium to the Secretary.

187 Deinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinsiated if Lender has required immediate payment in full because
of Borrovier's frilure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument, This right applies even after
foreclosure plocerings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Insiiment, Borrower shall tender in a lump sum all
ameunts requircd v bring Borrower's account current including, to the cxtent they are obligations of Borrower under this
Security Instrainzai, foreclosure costs ang reasonable and customary aunmeys' fees and expenses praperly associated
with the foreclosure pricecding. Lipan retnstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligasions that it
secures shall remain i efectas if Lender had not required immediate peyment in full. However, ). ender is not required to
permil reinstatement if: (i) Lende+iis accepled reinstatement afier the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within
two years immediately precedir g the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding, (i) reinsiatement wilt preclude
foreclosure on different grounds nih< Tuture, or (i) reinstatement will adversely afTect the priority of the len created by
this Security Instrument. :

11 Borrower Not Released; Furbrarince By Lender Not a Waiver. Exiension of the time of paymen: or
modification of amortization of the sums sevared by this Security Instrement granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Brrrower shall not operate to relcase the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successar in interest,
Lender shall noi be required 10 commence proce 2dings against any sticcessor in interest or refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sum? secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand
made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors. i+ irierest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or
remedy shall not be a waiver af or preclude the exercise of trvaipht or remedy,

I12. Successors and Assigns Bound: Joint and Several Liz o¥ty; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements of
this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors aud assipns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements/shaii be joint and several. Any Bormrower who co-
signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing (s Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms o this Serurity Instrument; (b) is no! personally
obligated 10 pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c] agrees 1at.T ender and any other Borrower may
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommedations with regard 10 the tezrls of this Security Instruraent or the
Note without that Borrower's consent,

13.  Notices. Any notice to Borower provided for in this Security Tostrzment skar be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first class mail unless applicable faw requires use of another method, The not ¢ shall be directed to the
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice-t, Lender shall be given by
first class mail to Lender's address stated hesein or any address Lender designales by notice to/SBorrower. Any notice
provided fer in this Security Instrument shall he deemed to have been given to Barrower or Lendir,when given as
provided in this paragraph.

14.  Governing Law: Severability. This Security Instrument shalf be governed by Federal law and e taw of the
Jurisdiction ir. which the Prapenty is located, In the ovent that apy provision or clause of this Security Instiment or the
Note conflicts with applicable taw, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or/tha Note
which can be given effect without the conflicting provisicn. To this end the provisions of this Sccurity Insteurent and the
Note are declared to be severable.

15. Barrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given ane conformed cony of ihe Note and of this Security Insirument.

16, Hazardous Substances. Borrawer shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal. storage, or release of
any Hazardous Substances on or in the Praperty, Barrower shalt not do, nor allow anyone else (o do, anything affecting
the Property ihat is in vielation of any Environmentai Law, The preceding rwo sentences shali not apply 1o the presence,
use. or storage on the Property of small quaniities ol Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to he
appropriate (0 normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property

MERS FHA Mortgage-1L
1064M-IL {0%10) Page 5 of 8




1109522034 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CASE #: IL13755983836703 20C ID w: 0002279202080701%

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency or private party invelving the Property and any Hazardous Substance ar
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, If Borrvwer learns, or is naotified by any governmental or
reguiatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances alfecting the Praperty Is
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 18, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances
by Environtnental Eaw and the following substances: gasoline. kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products,
taxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials eontaining asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive
r.aterials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means faderal laws and laws of the jurisdictior. where the
Priperty is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NOM-UM:EORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as Follows:

17. { asiipnment of Rents. To the cxtent permitted by applicable law, Borower unconditionally assigns and
transfers to Lzadeall the rents and revenues of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the
rents and revenes nd hereby directs each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However,
prior to Lender's otice to Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument,
Borrower shall coliect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and
Borrower. This assignme( of vants constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only,

If Lender gives notice of brezch to Barrower: {2} all renis received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee
for benefit of Lender only, to 2 applled 1o the sums secured by the Security Instrament; (b) Lender shall be entitled 1o
collect and receive all of the rents<f #lic Property; and {c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid to
Lender or Lender's agent on Lender writan demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior #.signment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights uniC-iiis paragraph 17,

Lender shall not be required to enter upin, fake-zontrol of or maintain the Peoperty before or afier giving notice of
breach to Borrawer. However, Lender or a judiciidly agpointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach, Any
application of rents shall not cure or waive any defacl: p-iavalidale any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment
of rents of the Property shall terminate when the deht securid by the Securily Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires irimruiate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding 2%d jivoke any other remedies permitted by applicable
law. Lender shall be entitted to collect all costs and expenses ircurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ \eccand costs of title evidence.

If Lender forecloges this Security Instrument, Lender shan give netica in the manner required by applicable
law to Borvower and any other persons prescribed by applicable law. Lend.r shall also publish the notice of sale,
and the Property shall be sold, as prescribed by applicable law. Lender wr i designee may purchase the Property
at any sale. The proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the manner prescribe’s v applicable law.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secrsiars and the Seeretary requires
immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjrdicia) power of sale provided in
the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 {“Act”) (12 U.8.C. § 3751 et s2q.) by vequesting a foreclosure
commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to seli the Proporty as provided in the Act.
Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secvetary of any rights otherwise availatie to'a Lender under
this Paragraph 18 or applicable kaw.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrament, Lender shall relnase ‘tis Security
lnstrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasiig ais Security
Instrument, but anly if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is per nitted under
applicable law,

20 Waiver of Homestead, [n accordance with the Jaws of the State of Tlinais, the undersigned ave-herehy
releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the homestead exemption laws of this State.

MERS FHA Mortgage-Il.
1004M-IL {08/10} Page6of 8




1109522034 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CASE #: IL13759B363£703 20C ID #: 00022792020803011

21. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recordled together
with this Security Instrument. the covenants of each such rider shall be -ncorporated inte znd shall amend and supplement
the covenarts and agreements of this Security Instrumen! as if’ the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrament.
{Check applicable hox{es}]

Candominium Rider [ Growing Equity Rider O Other |specify]

[] Planned Unit Development Rider 7] Graduated Payment Rider

22, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borower provides Lender with evidence of the
wisurance coverage required by Borrower's aprecment with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's
cxpease to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may. but need not, protect Borrower's
in'eresis, The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim thal is inade
agains’ Borsower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, bul
only it riuyiding Lender with evidence thar Borrower has obiaizied insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's
agreemen.. It Lsnder purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower vwill be responsible for the costs of thar insurance,
including intcrest aid any ather charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the
effective date aith eancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may le added to Borrower's
{otal outstanding ualanice or ohiigation. The costs of the insurance may he more than the cost of insurance Borrower may
be able to obtain on jts (wn

BY SIGNING BELOW. Briroiver accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any
vider(s) executed by Borrower av d recorded avith it

—
ST R (Seal)
L0 LDWNIRAN - Borrower
2 - [
P 57‘.:{_* 4{../( o (
e o=y el 1 (Seal)
BISOLA ADEH:PAN - Borrower
4 = __ (Seal)
- Borrower
a ___ (Seal)
Barrower
MERS FHA Mortgage-I1L
1004K-1L (09110) Page 7ol 8




1109522034 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CASE #: ILL375283636703 DOC ID #: 0002279202CB03011

STATE g LLINOIS, Countyss: ¢V
I, a Nojary Public i m and for said county and state do hereby certify

that "T"K\ GE g % g %

o E’l SJ):._,&*A:D &’Ml @A N

personally knewn ta me to he the same person(s) ‘whose name(s)
cubscribed to the foregoing imstrument, appeared before me this day in erson, and acknowledged that he/she‘they signed
7act delivered the said instrument as his/hee/their free and voluntary act, for the uses gnd purposes therein se1 firth.

Given under my hand and official seal this ___ -&-L»  dayol _ 2 Fl / ,

My Lomiszion Expires; q{ «---LL‘“”\L—@.L%L

T ORRCAL ST 3
1 CRARIS I3 THIPF L !
{ Hotary Public - State of Hiose A
iii} Commssion Fxiras Age 20 2mid )

e AN o e s ot R |

MERS FHA Mortgage-L
1004M-IL (09/10} Page8afs



1109522034 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A, PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

LEGAI. DESCRIPTION

LAND IEFERRED TO IN THIS COM'AITMENT IS DESCRIBED AS ALL THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY
SITUATED IN CITY OF CHICAGO I THE.COUNTY OF COOK, AND STATE OF ILLINOIS AND BEING
DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED 10/18/:007 AND RECORDED 11/03/2007 AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER
0731326129 AMONG THE LAND RECORDS QF THE COUNTY ANC STATE SET FORTH ABOVE, AND
REFEF.ENCED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 48 IN WITHERELL'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WORTH 1/2 OF BLOCK 3 IN NORTON SUBDIVISION OF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF(SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST
OF TH:Z THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, {LLINOIS.

PARCEL NO. 20-27-213-032-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS:
7228 S LANGLEY AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60618




1109522034 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-OWNER OCCUPANCY RIDER

IL1375983636703 00022792020803011
[Case #] [Doc ID #]

FHA Case Nao. ‘
ILL375983636703 ‘

THIS NGN-OWNFR OCCUPANCY RIDER is made this 30th day of
MARCH, 2011 . 7ad is incorporated into and shall be deemed 1o amend and supplement the
Martgage, Deed of Trust o. Security Deed ("Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned
("Borrower") to secure Borrowe s No'e 1o
BANK OF AMERICA, N.a.

{"Lender") of the same date, and coveringz ths Braperty described in the Security instrument and located at:
72705 LANGLEY AVE

CHICEGQ, 71, 60819-1229
{Preperty Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS, I[n addition (o (he ¢ovesants and agreemenis in the Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenast and agree as follows.

A.  Borrower represents that, notwithstanding the provisiors =7 2aragraph 3 of the Security Instrume.it,
(sthe does not intend to occupy the property described in the Seciriy Insiroment as a principal residence, and
{mark applicable item(s)}:

d) 1. The Security Instrument is for a streamline refinance of &4 loan which was previously FH.A-

insured,

{1 2. The Security Instrument is for a toan to be insured under Sectior 2537k} of the Narional Housing

Act

%)

O The Security Instrument applies to property soid under HUD Single Tamily Properiy Disposition
Program and meets the requirements thereof,

[J 4. The Borrower is an Indian Tribe as provided in Sectior: 218 of the National Housing Act or a
serviceperson who is unable to occupy the property because of his or her duly aszignment as
provided in Scction 218 or Subsection (b){4) or (F} of Section 222 of the National f.ousin 3 Act.

] 5. The Security Agreement is ior property sold to a state or local government ageney-or L pan-

prafit organization (qualified under Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code) that ineras

10 sell or lease the property 10 low or moderate income persons.

FHA Non-Owner Occupancy Rider
1081U-XX (08/08){dfi} Page 1 of 2

by ———————
=
o
=
~a

.
o
© ma—
.
———
e
— ———————
—_—
g
e —

(=3




1109522034 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CASE #: IL1375983636703 DOC 1D #: G0022792020803011

[3 6 The Security Instrument is far property Lhat is or will be: & secondary residence of Borrower and
is eligible for an FHA-Insured morigage in order to avoid undue hardship for Borrower,

L. Lender shall not require immediate payment In full, norwiths:anding ihe provisions of Paragraph 9:h)

of tha' Stzurity Instrument, solely because alt or part of the Property, or a heneficial interest in a trust owning all

or g7i; of the Property. is sold or otherwise transferred 1o a purchaser or grantee who does not occupy the

Property 25 bis or her principal residence.

BY SIGNIG/ SELOW.
Rider. i

)

Botrower agrees {o the representations contained in this Nen-Owner Oceupancy

. (Seal)
- Botrower

ssiEae gy (Seal}
- Borrower

Ta (Seal)
- Bomowoer

f o (Seal)
- Borrower

FHA Non-Qwner Occupancy Rider
1061U-XX (08/08) Page 2 of 2




